

**Nos. 15-2466, 15-2586**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**1621 ROUTE 22 WEST OPERATING COMPANY, LLC  
d/b/a SOMERSET VALLEY REHABILITATION &  
NURSING CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS  
EAST, NEW JERSEY REGION**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BENJAMIN C. MIZER**  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

**SCOTT R. MCINTOSH  
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ**  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JEFFREY W. BURRITT**  
*Attorney*

**U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Room 7211  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-4052  
(202) 514-3518**

**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-2989**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues .....	1
Statement of related cases .....	2
Concise statement of the case .....	2
I. Relevant procedural history .....	2
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Somerset’s operations .....	3
B. The nursing staff organizes .....	4
C. Management responds; the Union wins the election .....	5
D. Somerset disciplines and discharges union supporters .....	8
1. Jillian Jacques .....	10
2. Shannon Napolitano.....	11
3. Sheena Claudio .....	13
4. Valerie Wells .....	14
E. Somerset accelerates Tyler’s resignation .....	15
F. Somerset reduces per-diem employees’ hours .....	16
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	18
Standard of review .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Summary of argument.....	20
Argument.....	22
I. Somerset’s challenge to the Acting General Counsel’s appointment is waived and, in any event, without merit.....	22
A. Somerset waived any challenge to Acting General Counsel Solomon’s authority .....	22
B. Lafe Solomon validly served as the NLRB’s Acting General Counsel.....	26
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Somerset unlawfully interrogated its employees and solicited their grievances .....	41
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Somerset violated the Act by disciplining and discharging several employees .....	44
A. Applicable principles .....	44
B. Somerset disciplined and discharged employees because they engaged in protected union activity .....	45
1. Somerset’s knowledge of the discriminatees’ union activities and its hostility toward the Union were “beyond question” .....	45
2. Somerset failed to prove it would have disciplined and discharged the discriminates absent their union activity .....	48
a. Jillian Jacques.....	49
b. Shannon Napolitano.....	52
c. Sheena Claudio.....	53
d. Valerie Wells .....	54

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
e. Lynette Tyler.....	56
C. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion by issuing a reinstatement remedy .....	57
1. Applicable principles .....	57
2. The Board acted within its discretion by ordering reinstatement.....	58
D. Somerset unlawfully reduces the hours of per-diem employees .....	62
E. The Board did not abuse its discretion when it denied Somerset’s motion to recuse Chairman Pearce .....	63
Conclusion .....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	19, 42
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	58
<i>Champion Parts Rebuilders, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	48
<i>Citizens Publishing &amp; Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	24
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Family Nursing Home &amp; Rehabilitation Center</i> , 295 NLRB 923 (1989) .....	59
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	19
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	23
<i>Graham Architectural Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 534 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	43
<i>Grane Health Care v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hanlon &amp; Wilson Co. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 606 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	44, 48
<i>Hedstrom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	41, 43
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	60
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 804 F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	48
<i>IBEW, Local 211 v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	56
<i>In re Kensington International, Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	64
<i>John Cuneo, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 856 (1990) .....	58
<i>LaRouche v. FEC</i> , 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Lightner v. 1621 Route 22 West Operating Co., LLC</i> , CIV.A. 11-2007, 2012 WL 1344731 (D.N.J. Apr. 16, 2012) .....	60
<i>Lightner v. 1621 Route 22 West Operating Co., LLC</i> , 729 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	61
<i>Marshall Durbin Poultry Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 68 (1993), <i>enforced in pertinent part</i> , 39 F.3d 1312 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	57
<i>Metropolitan Council of NAACP Branches v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	44
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	64
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital, Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	59
<i>NLRB v. Clapper’s Manufacturing</i> , 458 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	43
<i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1959).....	56
<i>NLRB v. K&amp;K Gourmet Meats, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 460 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	43
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehabilitation</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013), rehearing granted (Aug. 11, 2014) .....	2, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Omnitest Inspection Services, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	44, 45
<i>NLRB v. Sun Drug Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 408 (3d Cir. 1966) .....	64
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	44, 45
<i>NLRB v. Western Clinical Laboratory, Inc.</i> , 571 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	24
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	57
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	19, 57, 59
<i>Rendell v. Rumsfeld</i> , 484 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	61
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	30
<i>Railroad Yardmasters of America v. Harris</i> , 721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	23
<i>Smucker Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 35 (2004), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 130 Fed.Appx. 596 (3d Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	56
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 24, 26, 28, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	23
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	44

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	18
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 18, 41, 43, 44
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 18, 44
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	1
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	57
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	1, 19, 22, 24
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	1
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	60
Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998 (5 U.S.C. § 3345 et seq.)	
5 U.S.C. § 3345 .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36, 37, 40
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36, 38, 40
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(2).....	27, 32, 33, 35, 36
5 U.S.C. § 3345(c)(1).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 3348(e)(1).....	25

**Legislative Materials:**

S. 2176, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (as reported July 15, 1998) ..... 38  
S. Rep. No. 105-250, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)..... 32, 35, 37, 38  
144 Cong. Rec. 12432 (1998)..... 34  
144 Cong. Rec. 22016 (1998)..... 38  
144 Cong. Rec. 27496 (1998)..... 39

**Other Authorities:**

23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999) ..... 27

*GAO, Eligibility Criteria For Individuals To Temporarily Fill Vacant Positions Under The Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998,*  
GAO-01-468R (Feb. 23, 2001)..... 34

Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., *The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative*  
(Nov. 2, 1998) ..... 34

Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., *Validity of Designation of Bill Lann Lee as Acting Assistant Attorney General For Civil Rights*  
(Jan. 14, 1998)..... 34
